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 Dear Mr. Phillips:

C/ _ UNITED STATES

- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
+ DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
. WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600

MAR g 1954'

Spruce Fine, !orth cuol:lm _
- FRes Dosket No. IMEA-322L -~ Mica
Sam L. Philiips, John Fhillips,
1in Carpenter and Jobm Carroll
Elwyra Mine {Elmyra Gibbe)
Yanesy County, North Carolina

Your applieation for ald for am expleration projeet
mmmwmmuummmmmmngmm
subjeet property have beum reviewed.

¥rojeets approved by the Defense Minerels mlmﬁm
AMministration must, in its Judgeent, show definite promise of
yielding mtarials of aepeptabls grade in quantities that will
siguificantly improve the WI tu;aply positien for the mumx
Pefense Program.

tareful study of all our ianfarmetiom Indfeates to us

that the prodability of diselosing signiffecant reserves of mica

by your proposed progrem is not sufficiently promfsing to jJustify
Governmmt participatiom, Ve regret to advise you, under thece
sirevmstances, that m applivation for wlmt!m asziztance
is &“do

Ve vish to thank you for y«zr interest in the Defenee
Mimerals Program and for binging yowr property %0 our attention.

$incerely yours,

IGHouksgad 3/5/54 ' C. 0. Mitteridord ( , 7&,@
- Copy to: Admr. R, Flle R e
, Docket File Mainistrator
Field Teem, Reg, 7
 Opereting Committes

Mre, ﬁi.tx‘ich' ,3‘)1“26 ‘
Mr. larralee, G=R32 GSA Bl&g.
- Mr. Houk - oL :





» : S 4. - File Copy
| o L ~ - Surname:

~ UNITED STATES = %
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =~ = — .

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION -~ - i

' WASHINGTON 25, p.c. 600
o | March 5, 1954
Tor | M. C. O, Mittendorf
?ron: Lawrence G. ,“mk S

Subject: Denfal - Docket No. DMEA-3221 - Mica
' ' _Sam L. Phillips, John Phillips,
Lin Carpenter and John Carroll
Elmyra Mine (Elmyras Gibbs)
Yanicey County, North Carolina

_ ‘The Field Teanm recomﬁend a pfo;}ectat, the subject ‘
mine for $9,225 for a 75' shaft and 150t of drifts and cross-

The Bureau of Mines commodity analyst recommends
writing a contract, ond the ‘Survey concurs with field team
stating it is a "long shot". ' -

L The Nonmetallic Minerals Division considcre the.

.. . exploration at subject mine not warranted, and recommends denial
. of the application for the following reasoms:. ' '

1. The geologic target is obscure.. - C ‘
2. Exploration for blind shoots is not considered
- good practice. a R
3. Experience has shown no cases vhere a continuous
~ mica shoot such as was. mined in the Carroll Incline
. hes a parallel counterpart nearby. A :
4. DMEA projects in attempting to explore areas
" immediately adjacent to old producers have in most
. cases proven disappointing. ' : -

. LGHouk:gad 3/5/54 - .
~ Copy to: - Admr. R. File .-
' . Docket File .- -





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 600

March 5, 1954
v

Memorandum
To: Mr. C. O. Mittendorf
From: Lawrence G. Houk &*{

Subject: Denial - Docket No. DMEA-3221 - Mica
Sam L. Phillips, John Phillips,
Lin Carpenter and John Carroll

Elmyra Mine (Elmyra Gibbs)
Yancey County, North Carolina

The Field Team recommend a project at the subject
mine for §9,225 for a 75' shaft and 150' of drifts and cross-
cuts. :

The Bureau of Mines commodity analyst recommends
writing a contract, and the Survey concurs with field team
stating it is a "long shot",

The Nonmetallic Minerals Division considers the
exploration at subject mine not warranted, and recommends denial
of the application for the following reasons:

1. The geologic target is obscure.

2. Exploration for blind shoots 1s not considered
good practice.-

3. BExperience has shown no cases where a continuous
mica shoot such as was mined in the Carroll Incline
has a parallel counterpart nearby.

4. DMEA projects in attempting to explore areas
immediately adjacent.to old producers have in most
cases proven disappointing.
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UNITED SEATES Eovss

: ERET
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e

ﬂ‘udxﬁ&u{\ € {jgg'@

BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

March 1, 195k

MemorandumV/

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

Froni: Chief, Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch
Subject: DMEA-3221
Applicant: Sam Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll

Name and Location of Property: Elmyrae Gibbs Mine
Yancey County, North Carolina

’
Datée of Field Team Report: February 17, 1954

Date Rec'd by Ceramic & Fertilizer Mats. Branch: February 25, 1954

Field Team Recommendation:

1. A contract for exploration in the amount of $9,225.

Comments:

1. Exploration is proposed by a 75-foot shaft and 150
feet of drift, in a block of ground not previously explored.

2. Proposed exploration is consistent with good
engineering practices. '

Recommendation:

I concur in the field team's recommendation for an
exploration project in the amount of $9,225.

W. F. Dietrich





‘ ‘ . IN REPLY REFER TO:

COETTIEI . ¢ T
UNITED STATES Biicage Ulinerals sav-o v+ G=MD=CNM
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  (EETEl
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY MAR 1 = 1954

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

February 24, 1954

MemérandmmV
REVIEW OF FIELD TEAM REPORT ON APPLICATION DMEA-3221 (MICA)

Toz L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: D. M. Larrabee, U. S. Geological Survey
Applicant: Sam L. Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter, and
John Carroll. : :
Name of property: Elmyra Gibbs Mine.
Location of property:s Yancey County, North Carolina.
Date of field team report: February 16, 1954. .
Authorship of field team report: K. H. Teague, D. H. Amos, and L. E.
' Shirley.
Field team's recommendation: 75! shaft
: 150" drifts, etc.
Cost: $9,225
Comments: It's a long shot. The Field Examiners will doubtless
determine the trends and amount of crosscutting from the shaft.
ACTION RECOMMENDED: Follow field team's recommendation.,

g Lot

D. M, Larrabes />
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE M\I)NA%R?:*I‘_S EXPLORAT[ON ADMINISTRATION o

[Sand

1
lL 2, TENN, o (Mggﬁ
b@bruazy'l?g 198y 1 oo ¥ T
Mbmorandwng/
To:  Operating Commties, DMEA- Washington

Froms Field Team, D M E A = Region VII

Suvbject: Examination Report on DMEA=3221, Elmyra Gibbs Mine (mica)

Transmittéd herewith are fowr copies of the repoxrt
and six extre copies of the map. The Field Team is in agresmsnt
with the recommendations set forth in the report.

/ﬁf%‘%/c
Wms A, Beck, Acting

Esmeoutive Officer, DMEA
Reglon VIX

'éivnn;¢ §£2}4224¢422444L
Benjémin Gildersleeve, Geologist
U. Ss Geological Survey
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UNITED STATES | g 1%5% %ﬁ
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [ /{V

\ FAR

 DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM, REGION VIX

Cn

DMEA=322)., ELM{RA GIBBS MINE (mica)
Yancey County, Ne. Ceo

By

K. Ho Teagus, and D. H. Amos, Geologists:
Us S. Geological Survey

and

Lawerence E, Shirley, Mining Enginser
U. S. Bureau of Mines

February 16, 195k
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FIELD EXAMINATION REPORT v

RS SRV d
u

DMEA=3221, ELMYRA GIBBS MINE (mica)

Applicants: Sam L. Phillips, John Phillips, and Lin Carpenter, Spruce Pine,
and John Carroll, Celo, North Carolina. c/o Sam L. Phillips,
Spruce Pine, N. C. _ :

This mine was operated successfully during World War II, From the
available reports, past production has been from a series of pipe=like bodies.
that rake to the southeast, A considerable block of ground above and northe
east of the "Carroll Incline" has not been explored and it appears to offeér
possibilities for the production of strategic mica,

This deposit was examined on January 15 and 28, 1954, Messrs. Sam
Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter, and Earnest Briggs accompanied the
examiners on the inspection which required four howurs, '

The Elmyra Gibbs mine is Oo1 miles west of the South Toe River and
1.1l miles by improved county road east of Celo, Yancey County, North
Carolina, Access is excellent.at all times,

A1) of the applicants are competent to conduct the proposed project..
John Carroll, who will be in charge » has spent most of his life mining mica
and feldspar, . ‘

, The applicants lease the property. Area covered by the lease is
sufficient for the proposed project.

Much of the following report is taken from a manuscript report prem
pared by W. R. Griffits, U. SeGeSe, July 1, 19Lk,

There are no surface facilities on the property, although an electric
line (single phase, 220 volts) is nearby,

Numerous small depressions on the hillside south and east of the mine
probably are caved shafts or adits, but nothing is known about them, Most of
the early work was done from shafts, of which 8 are known, To simplify dise
cussion, these have been given numbers on the maps and sections., Shaft 3 and
L are now 23 feet deep; an unknown depth of debris lies in the bottom of each,
Shaft 6 is 35 feet deep, and probably is also partially filled, Shaft § is
shown at the surface by a broad, shallow depression. What is considered to be
its lower, filled end is visible in an old drift below this depression. The
other shafts will be mentioned later,





FH

A few adits extend west~northwest into the hillside about 250 feet
southeast of shaft 1, Only one of these is accessible at presente It -

extends N. 70° W, for 170 feet, ending at the pegmatite a few feet below an
old drift, m ;e .

: Extending southwest from shaft 3 is an en~echelon series of low,
narrow drifts, each about 60 feet long and trending about § 25° W. These
apparently were worked from shafts 3 and 6, Shaft 5 is visible near the -
southeast end of the accessible drifts, but as the shaft was filled before
the drift was opened it must be older than the drift. Perhaps it extends.to
a lower pegmatite rumored to have been mined by Gould. and Watson. Shaft 2
crosses the old workings at a depth of 51 feet, affording the only means of
access to them, This shaft is now being used as a manway. A short crosscut
connects it with both the Gouge and Carroll inclines,

The Gouge incline extends 20 feet north and 35 feet south of the
crosscut, It lies 12 feet west of the manway and trends N,.18° E. The
Carroll incline was worked from shaft 1., At the shaft it is 68 feet below

‘the surface. It is about 10 feet wide and 8 to 15 feet high. The bottom of

the incline is reported to be 10 feet or more below the present muck floor
in some places, Its trend is S 250 W., and its slope is about 25 degrees,

Shaft 7, 3LO feet south of shaft 1, is reported to be 70 feet in
total depth. Work was done on a then pegmatite at the 65=foot level. As it
was followed from the shaft, this pegmatite widened, then pinched out within
a short distance. Shaft 8 is filled to within 10 feet of the surface, It
is ecut by a shart east-west adit. This adit, like the one 60 feet farther
south, is entirely in gneiss, The purpose of both is unknown.

The country rock is a fairly coarse=~grained mica gneiss. It consists
of lenses of feldspar and quartz 1 to 3 inches long separated by layers of
mica, The parallel orientation of the lenses gives the rock a layered
appearance, A few 2-foot layers of hornblende gneiss are present. This darke
colored rock is composed of horrblende and plagioclase with a small amount of
epidote. The hornblende grains, about 1/10 inch long, are roughly parallel
with one another, and in places the feldspar forms streaks parallel to these
grains. In the west wall of the morthwestern end of the Carroll incline there
are several small dikes of feldspar and quartz in hornBlende gneiss, These
may be related to the nearby pegmatite. Separating the pegmatite from both
the mica gneiss and horrtilende gneiss is a thiﬂ?ayer of mica schiste

The strike of the country rock ranges from N, 45° E, to N, 28° W, In
most places: it lies between N, 300 E, and N, 28°‘W._ The regional dip is to
the west and ranges from 10 to 70 degrees. Many irregularities eccur near
the pegmatite, The strike varies more widely than elsewhere and the dip is
locally reversed; dips of 10 to 55 degrees east have been recorded.

The principal minerals of the pegmatite are albite, microcline,
quartz, muscovite, granet, and apatite., A few vugs, about 1/8 to 1/ inch
across, are lined with small clear quartz and epidote crystals.





The general strike of the pegmatite is north and the dip is about
25 to LO degrees wests In the thicker parts, the dip is commonly vertical
or even reversed, Local dips to the east have been observed, The thickness
varies greatly in different parts of the pegmatite. In the crosscut between
the Gouge and Carroll inclines, it is only a fiew inches, and in some of the
old workings it is hardly more than an inche In the northwest end of the
Carroll incline the pegmatite is 5 feet thick., The pegmatite as a whole may
be considered to be a series of long pencils or pipes connected by very
thin sills, The pipes plunge about 15 to 25 degrees in a S. 20° W,
direction, or oblique to both strike and dip of the pegmatite,

In the Elmyra Gibbs mine, the thick portions of the pegmatite dip
more than LO degrees and cross the foliation planes of the gneiss. Where the
pegmatite is discordant and nearly flat lying it is generally thin, It seens;
also to be thin where it is steeply dipping and concordamt. There also are
places where the pegmatite is steeply dipping, discordant, and thin, whibh
suggest that there are other factors that influence its thickness. The mine
is unique among those in pipe~like pegmatites in that many of these pipes:
are exposed and all are connected, In most other mines only a fiew apparently
unconnected pipes are exposed,

Gould and Watson are said to have worked in a large pegmatite that
lies beneath the pegmatite on which all subsequent work was donme, No
direct evidence for the existence of a second pegmatite was found. Shaft 5
may extend to a lower level, '

Most of the mica from the Carroll incline is rum or reddish-rum in
color, The mica in the old workings was probably greenish rum, A cone
siderable part, perhaps a third, of the mica from the @arroll incline is
specked. Many books L to 6 inches across were seen in this incline, and one
book found in the Gouge incline was more than a foot across and at least 3
inches thick, It appeared to be unstainede

The pegmatite exposed in the Carroll incline contains a small amownt
of mica scattered through the entire visible mass. That in the Gouge incline
contained mica near the hanging wall, and perhaps in the body of the pegmatite
as well, ' ‘

Most of the early work was done by Gould and Watson, a Boston concern.
Lewis McCarthy, as manager for that company, worked the Elmyra Gibbs and the
bearby Dink Rock mine in about 1890, After Gould and Watson ceased operations,
4 large number of local men worked thé mine. Among them were Charlie Gibbs,
A. M. Patton, Rob Gibbs, and Ned Edge.

: Joe Gouge drove the incline near the botton of shaft 2, probably in
1933, He then followed a thin streak of pegmatite for a few feet west from
a point on the west wall of his incline, Later, in order to prospect the area
west of his earlier workings, he sank shaft 1, Gouge's short drift or crosse
cut to the west is said to have been stopped less than a foot from good mica, -





i ‘ '

John Carroll of Celo, N. C., began work about 19,0 from shaft 1, Mica
was found after a few weeks of unproductive work, During the next 8 months -
the Carroll incline was lengthened 100 feet from a point near the shaft. This
was the richest part of the pegmatite found by Carroll and nearly a ton of
block mica was recovered daily. Work continued for 2 or 3 years in the _
Carroll incline, but early in 19kl the south heading was abandoned and a drift
was run northward parallel to and 5 to 10 feet west of the north end of the
main Carroll incline, After that the incline about 60 feet south of the shaft
was deepeneds The last work was unprofitable and on June 9, 19Lky, work was
stopped in the Carroll incline and started in the north end of the Gouge incline,

The shaft (No, 7) 34O feet south of shaft 1 was sunk by Carroll about
1943. Although "a couple of thousand" dollars worth of mica was recovered,
no persistent pegmatite was found and the shaft wa%l:andoned. A short time
ago a Mr, Thomason wwatered the shaft but did no ther work,

There is no record of the production of mica during the early work in
the Elmyre Glbbs mine, but the total production is said to have amount to mowe
than $100,000. Gould and Watson obtained most of this,

In U. S. Geological Survey Bulletin 936A production for 1933 is given
as 351 pounds of clear sheet and 183 pounds of punch mica. The size of the
sheet was tabulated as follows:

112x2 2x2 2x3 3x3 3xkh 3x5 Lx6 6x8
32.8% 230,18  17.7 & Tl he8%F  6,0% 6017 2:1%

According to the miecrofilm records, Colonial Mica Corp., purchased
slightly more than $55,000 worth of mica from this mine dwring World War II,

This deposit is difficult to appraise. Nons of the old workings are
accessible, nor is there surface evidence available on which to base recommende
ationse The only available information is from U. 8 6. S. manuscript reports
and from local people, Griffits in his report makes the statement: "?remﬁ.sing
pPlaces for exploration are both east and west of the Carroll incline." He
also suggested that long holes be drilled from the Carroll ineline, As the
shafts are now caved and the workings flooded this approach is ippracticable,

The block of ground northeast of the Carroll inclins, between it and
the group of old workings represented by surface pits and shafts 5 and 6, seem
to offer promise for gnccessful’expleration, The map shows no underground
openings in this area, It would appear to the examiners that this area dee=
serves additional expleration. '

We recommsnd that a 75=foot shaft be sunk at the approximate location
shown on the attached map\ and 150 feet of level work conducted from the shafty





. Estimated Costs:

Tool HouSSeeoe , $150600
Powder Ma gazine ' 50000
Exploder Magazine 25,00

T5=foot, 5' x 7', 2-compartment shaft
@ $50/£t, 3,750600

150 ft. drift and/or crosscut @ $35/ft. 5,250,00
Estimated Total CoStesseccos $95225400

Estimated time required - 8 months

K. Hs Teague and D. H. Amos, Geologistis
Us. S. Geological, Survey

and

L. E. Shirley, Mining Engineexr
U. S. Bureau of Mines
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' ¥r, Lawrence G. Houk, Chief ,
Nonmetallie Minerals Division
Department of the Interior

DMEA ~
Wbahzngton 25, b, C. :

Dear mr, houk:

Spruce Pine, North Corolina
February 16, 1954:

y

2]

%:),\x\ C

The applicents of the‘Chaﬁiié‘Grindstnff Mine do hereby agreed

to pay in meney the 257 requircd by regulation.
~ first stated.

Instead of 10% as

Slnceze¢y yours, -

%7%“/&24\

Ny = S





I, UNITED STATES - : | A{ 1(11[41/4
- DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR,‘ : ;

 DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION .
_ WASHINGTON 25, D.C. - &K

., FEBig 1354

W:r. San L. ?hﬁli}w
.ipru« Fiuc, Mx c:amlm

o

M: Docket No. n,*u-a«l lﬁu S
Sam L. mm;rs, John i) iips, S
J.gnm Carpenter and John Carroll -

Mine (Elmyra Gibbs

‘ ' S M County, I'Zxr'th mm{tnl

} m ’!'h". ?Ahnp&« .

- Your appum{zm Lop suaismm in expioring the
subjaet propsriy hes boen reviewed by ihe Nonwetallio Himerais
Division of the Defanse Miperals Expioration Administretion anmd
bas been referred Lo ir. Jobert A, isurance, Exesutive Xf{oer,
DMk flﬂ:‘i -Teaw, ‘gim le; itoom 11, ;"Qﬁt A ficn Mlﬁiﬁg; .
fnoxville o, Tormessee, for further cmm&dmﬁm and possibly

B ﬁa.ld cxms.mz‘.im. : _ ;

: S e xiczimnl mfm will umm you n'& an m),y date
- if an examination i3 to bo made. Ay sssistance that you wey
glve the members of tha finld tesm during the ommina’bim will

be appranum. B

) gmez*ezy yms; P
@ 0. Mxttendorf ( 4/}

o m‘-mm

_ ﬂC&ndersomgud 2/12/54,
Copy tox Admr. R, File -
~ Ducket File ,
Operating Committes :
Field Team, Reglon VIX.
Mr. Dietrich, 3326

: hmbae (.;
.ql&‘. H,V ] *Zﬁaﬁsﬁﬂldg





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

/‘f ~ DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
' " WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 600
| . FER12 1854
 Mr. hobert i. Lawrence . Subjeot: Docket No. DMRA=322]-sptg——"
Executive Officer, DMEA . <am L. Fhillipe, JohmrpRErTSpy,
¥iald Toam, Hegion VII - din Carpenter and Jolmr-CxproIr™
Room 13, Post Uffice Bldg., , - Elagrs Mine (Elmyra Gibbs)

Emoxville 2, Tennesses : ' Yancey County, North Carolina
" Dear Mc. Laurense: | | ‘ *

.- , Plea_#é review tho subjest appiication and arrange far
a f.’gald sxamination i€ you deen it necsssury, ,
. Copies of wemaranda from the Geological Survey, dated
Lacember 11, 1953, and firom the Bursau of Mines, dated Decombor 16,
1953, are emclosed for yowr information. S

 Please obtaln & writien statemsnt from the applicants
that the new Government purticipation rate of 75 percent is
soceptable to them. C A -
o v Sincerely yours,

“George C, Selfridge .
| Chairumn, mera%ing, ﬁmittté%)

Approved: WCAndersonsgad 2/12/54

| ( o Copy to: Admr., R. File -
Je H. Hedges 2’@ : o "~ Docket File -

Member, mv of Mines Operating Committee
B. M, Larrabeg P ) o . Mr. Dietrich, 3526 _
- . : % . Mr. Larrabee, G-232 GSA Bldg.
 Member, Geologleal mrvni ) . Mr. Houk ? o 8 |

MMIW 4






UNITED STATES ;

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR [MDMQ:
BUREAU OF MINES AT Yol WA
RSN J levd
" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

ERTON |

December 16, 1953

Memorandum

To: Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Defense Minerals Exploration Admnlstratlon

From: Chief, Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch

Subject: DMEA-3221, Mica

Applicant: Sam and John Phillips, Len Carpenter and John Carroll
Name and Locaiion of Property: Elmyra Gibbs Mine, Yancey County

North Carolina
Date of Application: December T, 1953

Date Rec'd by Ceramic and Fertilizer Materials Branch: December 7, 1953

Estimated Project Cost: $9,750.00

Comments

1. This mine was classified on November 6, 1944 by
Colonial Mica to be a "non-ruby" mine. In U, S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 225, page 67, mica from this mine was classed a
brownish olive color, generally accepted &s a transition color from
green to rum mica. A total of 662 pieces of mica were tested and
found to be 100 percent E-1 cepacitor quality..

2. The mine is located in the general area of mines that
have been productive.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the field team visit this

property when a member of the field team is in that vicinity to
ascertain if an exploration program is Jjustified.

AL P Bee otz

W. F. Dietrich






- . -7 IN REPLY ,azrsv/
. \‘\\) : \
.UNITED STATES G-MD-CNM
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY e
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. o

| ,  December 11, 1953
Memorandum ¥~

REVIEW OF APPLICATION DMEA-3221 (mica)

To: L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: D. M, Larrabee, U. S. Geologlcal Survey
Applicant's name and address:

Sam Phillips and others, Spruce Pine, I\Ior*hh Ca.rolina
Name of property: Elmyra Mine (Elmyra Gibbs).
Location of property: Yancey County, North Carolina.
Summary of applicant's proposal:

1) Sink a shaft 5' x 7' b4 125'

2) Drift 100t.

Cost: $9750.00.

Sources of information on applicant's property:

1) , and Pray, L. C., June 6, 1944, Geologic,
topographic, underground maps, and structure
sections of Elmyra Gibbs mica mine, Yancey
County, North Carolina: U. S. Geol. Survey
Strat., Min. Inv. prelim. maps (2).

2) Griffitts, W. R., June 27, 19i;, Elmyra Gibbs mica
mine, Yancey County, North Carolina: U. S. Geol.
Survey file report. Unpublished.

3) , July 1944, Elmyra Gibbs mica mine, Yancey
County, North Carolina: U, S. Geol. Survey file
report. Unpublished.

L) , January 1945, Elmyra Gibbs mica mine,
Yancey County, North Carolina: U. S. Geol. Survey
file report. Unpublished.

Comments: ’

1) Griffitts (Jan. 1945, p. 2) says that "probably 20,000
pounds or more mica remain in the pegmatite south of
the present workings." "Long holes drilled from the
McCartney and Carroll.inclines would reveal nearby
pipes with less expense than would crosscuts, raises,
and winzes."

2) Ap%llcant plans to pay only 10%, instead of required
25

RECOMMENDATION: ’
\% Obtain reply from applicant as to his w:Lll:Lngness to pay
) 25% of costs before referring to Field Examiners.
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UNITED STATES Wﬁ/ ),

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION §00) 54‘“: 9y
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. B %,L
DEC 8 - 1953
Wr. Sam L. Phillips, ot al. .
Spruce Pime, North Caroline o
’ Re: Doeket No. DMBA-3R21 ~

Elxyrs Mine
Yancey County, N¥orth Carolima
Dear Mr. Phillips: :

Reference is made to your application for exploration
assistonse for miva. - ‘ :

O November 3, 1953, Amendment No, 3 to DNEA Order-l
becsme effestive and limited Covernment perticipation in the
case of mioa to 75 percent of the approved costs. Inasmich as
your aprlication was received after November 3, 1953, please
advise this offfoe in writing if you desire to have your appliecs-
tion prooceassd under the new Government participetion rate,
provessing of your applieaticn will be deferred until receipt of

A oopy of our relsase of November 3, 1953, 1is enclossd
for your information,

Sineerely ymurs,

e W B®OED
{ ﬁ m Y‘ E:ﬂ; ?‘{
Iawrenos G. Howk, Chief
Fonmetalilic Minerals Division

Inclosure

LGHouksgad 12/8/53
Copy to: Admr, R. File |
. Docket File L7
Pield Team, Region VII
Mr. Dietrich, 3526
Mr. larrabee, (=232 GSA Bldg.
Mr. Houk





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C

- Spruce Pine -  Subject: DMEA-3221
North Carolina . Re:Exploration Assistance
- Elmyra Mine

Dear _5:-( Phillips:

The receiﬁzc .of your application dated {undated-)
for éxploratﬁi'o.n: assistance under theEDeii‘e‘nse Production Act of 19'50",.
as. amended, is hereby acknowledged | |

~Your application has been assxgned Docket Number 9«”—3221
and‘referred to the HNonmetallie ﬁigarals Division.

Kindly refer to DﬁEA.322iiQ égy future correspondence
relafiﬂg to your application. ;

Sincerely yours,

. Robert E, Adams
Ghief, Operations Control
and Statistics Division

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. - 44994





(RevieTr 108 o52) UNlTE&TATES DEPARTMENT OF THE qu!RIOR B A pDroved . €2-R1035.2.
DEFENSE MINERALS EXFi ORATION ADMINISIRATION
;]\achzilyhd_‘)

Lo v M.WQ’ Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Dot o AU E L =T 22 L.

Metal or Mineral ....._

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Received /2._7—_:55 _______________
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated COst --.....oowrorerooecio :

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of apphcant—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract and your

mailing address: _o8m Le Phillips, John Phillipo, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll all of
pruce Pine, N, C,

(b) If other than an md1v1dua1 add to your name above whether a corporation, partnershlp, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is
not to be included in the exploration project contract This is lease property (lease is attached in

3.(d) below,

(b) State any mine name by‘which the prope.rty.is knoWn. Elmyre Mine
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise ___Lessgee ..

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this apphcatlon a copy of the lease, contract or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the-land, deserlbe any liens or encumbrances on it Not_owner _

(f) If the land consists of unpaténted claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. o

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b)  State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, dlstances to shlppmg, supply and residence
points.

(e) State the availability of manpower, matenals supplles, equlpment water, and power. ' 16—66551-1
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5. The exploration j)roject.—(a) !ate the mineral or minerals for which you w&o explore -

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds; ete. - .

(¢) The work will start within _.....__.___ days and be completed within __.___.._... months from the date of an exploration
project contract. :

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(@) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supe'rmszon, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary.labor, supervision and engineering and geological.consultants. .

(¢) Operating materials and supplies—Furnish an itemized list, including items of equ1pment costmg less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs~—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, instdllations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations—Furnish a detailed list showmg the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytlcal work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs.

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?

(b) How do you propose tc furnish your share of the costs? °

I:] Money D Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiqion.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—66551-1
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1. (a) Sam L. Phillipa, John Phlllipe,, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll all of Spruce f‘——»)—
o N. c‘ ) . d

2. . - No Answer.

3. f(e)- This is lease property (Lease is attached in 3 (d() below.)
(v) "-Elmyra Gib’bs Mine. ,
(e¢) Lessee
(d) Lease is. atteched a8 Bxhibit A. o »
(e) Not owner. ‘ ‘
.(f) Land is held by Landlord.‘ No Jand pat’ente involved..

4.' : ‘('a) Phyezcal worke eet forth on map attached as Exhz.b:.t B. -

(b) This mine has a long h:.etory of producing a large quantity of good mica of
'stratggio grade , _wh:.ch would be suitable for a stockpile. ,

(e) 'The last operator we.s John Carroll. He stopped shortly before 001on1a1 stopped
' buyang mice. , : :

(d) This mine is located 13 miles from Celo, North (.aroline.

" (e) There 18 ample experlence mnpower aveilable. Electriety is w1th1n a guaxiax
quarter of a mile. No difficu]:yy is contempleted in o_btaj.ning equipment and

euppliel.

S5 .(a)’ It is anticipated thet the pegne.tite conteins eddltional qua.ntltiee of non-
ruby mice of stockpile grade. . .

" (b) It is proposed to sink & 5 x 7 ehaft 125 feet. Then it is proposed to drift
100 feet. .

(c) The work will be started as socn as the contract is approved by the Government
and the work should be concluded within 6 mont'bs. ,

. (d) Atteched as Exhibit C.
6. Estimate of Costs.

(a). Independent Contracts-None.

('b) through h) ' p«? //Jf

(1) Sink e shaft 5 x T ,\ @ $50,00- ~ $6250,00
(2( Drift 100 feet '@ 35,00, . - 3500,00

~§5750.00

7.. (a) Applicants will pay in money 10% required by regulation.
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MINING LEASE e e
State of North Carolina Yancey L o - ﬂlg County:
This indenture made this_3_3_day of - November , , 1953,
of Yencey s County and State of North Carolina as party of the first part, and known
as lessor.g , and__Sam L, Phillips, John Phillips, lin Carpenter and John Carroll
of MitChell County and State of North Carolina, party of the second part and known
as lessee. '

WITNESSETH, That the parti€Bof the first part in consideration of One Dollar in hand received and hereby acknowl-
edged by the lessor8 , and in consideration of the agreements hereinafter contained, on the part of the party of the second
part to be performed, hereby bargains, leases and grants to the party of the second part, and his heirs and assxgns, for the
period of five years from the date of this agreement the followmg descrlbed real property, for mining purposes, in the County
and State first above written to wit:

Beginning at the center of the Elinyra Mine located in Yencey County, thence 400* Northj
800*' Norths thence 400°

This lemse cannct be sold, sub-let or essigned without the written . . ...¢ op

—___the lessors, their heirs or assigns,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lands to him, for mining purposes, the said lessee and his heirs and assigns for the
aforesaid period of five years in compliance with the condition of this instrument, for the purpose and with the right to dig,
quarry, search, explore for, obtain, and remove any kind of minerals, metals or fossils, and particularly mica, and to conduct
the same to any extent the said party of the second part, the lessee, may desire. And it is hereby agreed between the parties
to this agreement that the party of the second part is to have the use of any unoccupled buildings on said lands for mining
purposes, and that he shall have the right to erect such buildings as he needs to carry on such mining operatins during the
period of this lease, and that the party of the second part shall keep the same in as good condition as when received, unavoid-
able accidents excepted. And it is also agreed by the party of the second part that no unnecessary damage is to be done to
the lands herein leased during the period of this lease and the continuance of said lease, but the said party of the second part
shall have the right to take from said lands leased to the party of the second part any wood or timber the party of the second
part may need to carry on said mining operations or which may be needed to carry on the addition to existing buildings or
to erect new buildings or sheds on said lands. (Timber of high or special market value is excepted and shall not be used by
the lessee.) And it is hereby agreed that the party of the second part, the lessee, is to have right-of-way of ingress and egress
to said mines or land upon which exploration is being conducted.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the party of the second 'p;art the lessee hereby agrees to pay to the said part.i.@Bf
the first part, or his or their heirs or assigns, a rental royalty of 1/8 on Mica, usuel and customery royelty

on other minerals, .

on the minerals taken and sold from said mines which shall be for the use of the said lands for the aforesaid period of five
years. The said amounts shall be payable on the computation of selling bills on the tenth day of each month covering sales
made during the previous month. Any minerals other than those set forth above which may be taken and sold shall be paid
for and at the usual royalty rate of the minerals taken.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall have the option
to renew this lease and to extend the period of its running for an additional five years from the date of its present termination.
The option shall be exercised by giving formal written notice to the party of the first part or by the continuation of any mining
operations then being conducted. The lessor__ reserve the right to use the land, or convey the same not conflicting with this
lease, but under any conveyance the terms of this lease must be recognized by the grantee, purchaser, or assigns thereof. And
it is agreed that the lessee may assign this mining lease or any part thereof and that he may sublease.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the-party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, is hereby given an
option to purchase all the right, title and interest, legal and equitable to and in the real estate described and set forth in this

lease for a total purchase price of , said purchase price to be paid in full within three years from the date
of this instrument and it is agreed that all rental royalties paid to the party of the first part shall apply toward and be a
part of the total purchase price above set forth, and that at such time that the total purchase price is paid in the form of roy-
alties or a lump sum payment or a combination of both, the party of the first part will execute a special warranty deed to
the party of the second part and that a tender of the remaining purchase price at any time within the next three years shall
entitle the party of the second part to specific performance of this option contract.

BUT IT IS EXPRESSM:ED That unless mineral or fossil material of practical value for mining purposes shall be
found within a period of S from the date of this instrument, the lease may be terminated by the lessee at any time
thereafter on thirty days notice to the lessor__.. The lessee agrees that during the period of this lease or the continuance of
this lease work in said mines or exploration for new mines within the area leased shall not cease longer than 5%%¥%X days at any
one time, unavoidable accidents excepted.

WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year first above written.
Sworn to before me this the 23rd. dey Nov, 1953
Witness: /e/ Ej L, PEriggs (Seal)

Go M, Angel : /e/ Bloise Briggs (Seal)
Notary Republic o

My com. expires 4/5/55

(Seal)

P. S. The mica will be trimmed and wored in Yancey County, All mica shall be
wei as it comes from mine snd a recird kept on same.
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(Revised July 1, 1953) . OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN
WHEREAS, the under51gned as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller<:as‘ag -in erest in certain
RS .
property in the State of North Carolina , County of Yancey , described as
follows:1/ B ) o N (

Boginning at the center of the Elmyre Mine located in Yancey County, thence 400*
Norths thence 400' Eastg thence 800* 80@;3; thenece 800°F Westvx thence 800' Northg

thence 400' Fest.

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of Amerlca, hereinafter called the "Government" and

2/ m Le Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carptner and John mgl;l. doing tuikiness as

The Elmyrs Mining Co,

hereinafter called the "Operator”; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

. » 1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of
the contract, whichever occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned. '

4. Changes and added provisions

Dated this Z;? %g 7¢ , 195_2.
2 [Seal]

éc brae /64 /—éga [s eal]

[Seal]
1l/ Either (a) insert fhe legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration projeci contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.





. RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS .

Repayment by Operator.--a. (Certification.--If at any time the Government considers that
a discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted. from the exploration
work, the Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification
shall describe broadlonr indicate the nature of the discovery or development.

b. Percentage royalty.--The Operator, or his successor in interest, shall pay to the
Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2,——(1)
regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the contract until
the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification of discovery or
development, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is
fully repaid, whichever occurs first, unless the Government waives its right to a royalty; or (2)
if the Government makes .a certification of discovery or development, for a period-of ten years
(or other period fixed by the contract) from the date of the contract, or until the total net
amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.
Said royalty shall be a percentage of the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or
other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition of any such productlon, in whatever
form disposed of, .including ore, concentrates, or metal, as follows:

(a) One and one-half (1}) percent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton. :

(b) One and one-half (1}) percent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (#) percent
of such net amounts: for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts
exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such net
amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (14) percent; on a net amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton,
three and one-half (3%) percent.)

c. Definitions.-—-As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns”, and
"other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales;
or if not sold, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which and the
place where it is held. In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not disposed
of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage
depletion purposes in income tax determination.

d. Lien for Payment.—-To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government
shall have and is hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any pro-
duction of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully
paid.

e. Notice to Purchasers.--The Operator shall notify any purchaser of the production of
the Government's royalty interest, and shall authorize and direct the purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets; but
failure or refusal by the purchaser to comply shall not relieve the Operator of liability to pay

any royalty falling due. - : -

f. No Obligation to Produce.--This article is not to be construed as imposing any obli-
gation on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production
operations.

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. . 47318
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' JOHN' GARROLL

" John Carroll was borned ih" Yencey Counfy, North Carolina 60 years
ago. He 'attended school in Yaneey County. He has rined mica and feld-
.. spar all of his life. Some of the mines he hes worked "arei as follows:
Poll Hill Wine :
Elnyra Gibbs - _ .
Fanney Gouge Mine ~ ‘
He is a man that is well ;thpught of in Ya.nce‘y and Mitchell Counties,
He has a fine reputetion for honesty and trustworthyness.
For. rei‘erehce: write:
' Erneet Briggs -
Attorney«~At- Law
Rirnsville, N C.
"John Mc Bue
Attorney-et-law
Spruce P;l.ng;, N. C.
Mr. Re'Se Ballew

Celo
N. Ce .
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MINING LEASE
R, FEEE O]
. Ya. (1 oy Penasas)
State of North Carolina ncey County:
This indenture made this_ 23 day of.___--November . 1953,
between _Eeo Lo Brigegs and wife Eloise Rriggs
of Yencey RS ("ounty- and State of North Carolina as party of the first part, and known
as lessor.8, and___Sam L, Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll
of Mitchell County and State of North Carolina, party of the second part and known

as lessee.

WITNESSETH, That the part_1©8f the first part in consideration of One Dollar in hand received and hereby acknowl-
edged by the lessor®8 , and in consideration of the agreements hereinafter contained, on the part of the party of the second
part to be performed, hereby bargains, leases and grants to the party of the second part, and his heirs and assigns, for the
period of five years from the date of this agreement, the following described real property, for mining purposes, in the County
and State first above written to wit: - - - :

Boginning at the center of the Elmyre Mine located in Yancey County, thence 400°* North;

thence 8001 West4thence 800 North; thence 400°

Thies lease cannot be sold, sub-let or assigned without the written consent of

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lands to him, for mining purposes, the said lessee and his heirs and assigns for the
aforesaid period of five years in compliance with the condition of this instrument, for the purpose and with the right to dig,
quarry, search, explore for, obtain, and remove any kind of minerals, metals or fossils, and particularly mica, and to conduct
the same to any extent the said party of the second part, the lessee, may desire. And it is hereby agreed between the parties -
to this agreement that the party of the second part is to have the use of any unoccupied buildings on said lands for mining
purposes, and that he shall have the right to erect such buildings as he needs to carry on such mining operatins during the
period of this lease, and that the party of the second part shall keep the same in as good condition as when received, unavoid-
able accidents excepted. And it is also agreed by the party of the second part that no unnecessary damage is to be done to
the lands herein leased during the period of this lease and the continuance of said lease, but the said party of the second part
shall have the right to take from said lands leased to the party of the second part any wood or timber the party of the second
part may need to carry on said mining operations or which may be needed to carry on the addition to existing buildings or
to erect new buildings or sheds on said lands. (Timber of high or special market value is excepted and shall not be used by
the lessee.) And it is hereby agreed that the party of the second part, the lessee, is to have right-of-way of ingress and egress
to said mines or land upon which exploration is being conducted.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the party of the second parf, the lessee hereby agrees to pay to the said part__ of
the first part, or his or their heirs or assigns, a rental royalty of 1,/ 8 on mica, usual and customery royidty

on other. minerals.

on the minerals taken and sold from said mines which shall be for the use of the said lands for the aforesaid period of five
years. The said amounts shall be payable on the computation of selling bills on the tenth day of each month covering sales
made during the previous month. Any minerals other than those set forth above which may be taken and sold shall be paid
for and at the usual royalty rate of the minerals taken. )

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall have the option
to renew this lease and to extend the period of its running for an additional five years from the date of its present termination.
The option shall be exercised by giving formal written notice to the party of the first part or by the continuation of any mining
operations then being conducted. The lessor__ reserve the right to use the land, or convey the same not conflicting with this
lease, but under any conveyance the terms of this lease must be recognized by the grantee, purchaser, or assigns thereof. And
it is agreed that the lessee may assign this mining lease or any part thereof and that he may sublease.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, is hereby given an
option to purchase all the right, title and interest, legal and equitable to and in the real estate described and set forth in this

lease for a total purchase price of , said purchase price to be paid in full within three years from the date
of this instrument and it is agreed that all rental royalties paid to the party of the first part shall apply toward and be a
part of the total purchase price above set forth, and that at such time that the total purchase price is paid in the form of roy-
alties or a lump sum payment or a combination of both, the party of the first part will execute a special warranty deed to
the party of the second part and that a tender of the remaining purchase price at any time within the next three years shall
entitle the party of the second part to specific performance of this option contract.

BUT IT IS EXPR=ESSL§0A@ﬁ3D That unless mineral or fossil material of practical value for mining purposes shall be
found within a period ofyjexyaexs Irom the date of this instrument, the lease may be terminated by the lessee at any time
thereafter on thirty days notice to the lessor_8. The lessee agrees that during the period of this lease or the continuance of
this lease work in said mines or exploration for new mines within the area leased shall not cease longer than nipeky days at any
one time, unavoidable accidents excepted. 30

WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Sworn to before me this the 23rd, day Nov, 1953 '
Witness: /8/ E.. L. PBriggs (Seal)

G" M, Angel /B/ Eloise B‘iggs (Seal)
Notary Republic
My comm. expires 4/5/55

(Seal)

Po 5S¢ The mica will be trimmed &nd worked in Yancey County., All mica shall be
weigh as it comes from gine and a record kept as ssme,
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November 25, 1953

Mr. Lawrence G. Houk, Chief
Nonmetallic Minerals Division
Department of the Interior

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Houk:

I am in receipt of samples of mica submitted
by Mr. S. L. Phillips of this city, and represented as
coming from the Elmira Gibbs IMine in Yancey County, N.C.

I am pleased to advise that this mica is of
good quality end is non-ruby. It would be acceptable,

if properly prepared, on our present mica purchasing
program.

Very truly yours, .

We So Flynt, Superintendent
Spruce Pine Mica Depotb

cc: Ir. S. L. Phillips
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MF-203 - P ﬁ;munwe; men&'ﬂih [\‘\\
(Revised July 1, 1953) . OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN . i

N AR i,' toe qc'rr)i .
WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has-an 1bte£est inJeetrtain

property in the State of North Carolina , County of _Ya ncey , described as

follows:1/ ‘ o : : 2 | ; CL

Beginning at the center of the‘Elmyra Mine located in Yancey Countys thence 400

Norths thence 400' Eastg thence 800*' Southg thence 8C0' Westy thence 800" Northj

thence 400* Bast,

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and )

2/__Sem L. Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll doing btusiness as

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as ah inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of
the contract, whichever occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

4. Changes and added provisions

Dated this

1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [of contract, deed, or other document] dated _, and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. ’

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government, ’






. RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS.

Repayment by Operator.--a. (Certification.--If at any time the Government considers that
a discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration
work, the Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification
shall describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development.

b. Percentage royalty.~-The Operator, or his successor in interest, shall pay to the
Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2,—(1)
regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the contract until
the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification of discovery or
development, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is
fully repaid, whichever occurs first, unless the Government waives its right to a royalty; or (2)
if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
(or other period fixed by the contract) from the date of the contract, or until the total net
amount contributed by the Government, without interest, ‘is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.
Said royalty shall be a percentage of the net smelter returns, the net concentrator.returns, or
other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever
form disposed of, including ore, concentrates, or metal, as follows: . "

(a) One and one-half (1}) percent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(b) One and one-half (1%4) percent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (4) percent
of such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts
exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such net
amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (14) percent; on a net amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per tonm,
three and one-half (3%) percent.) '

c. Definitions.--As here used, '"net smelter returns", '"net concentrator returns", and
"other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales;
or if not sold, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which and the
place where it is held. In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not disposed
of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage
depletion purposes in income tax determination.

d. Lien for Payment.--To secure the payment of itsfpercentage royalty, the Government
shall have and is hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any pro-
duction of minerals therefrom, until the royaliy claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully
paid.

e. Notice to Purchaserg.--The Operator shall notify any purchaser of the production of
the Government's royalty interest, and shall authorize and direct the purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets; but
failure or refusal by the purchaser to comply shall not relieve the Operator of liability to pay
any royalty falling due. '

f. ﬁg;gglggation to Produce.--This article is not to be construed as imposing any obli-
gation on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production
operations.

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D, C. ) 47318
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MINING LEASE
T N PSR S
o Low o . 10w
State of North Carolina Yencey " County:
This indenture made this__ 23 day of- - Neovember , 1953,
between_Be Le Brigge and wife Eloise Rriggs
of Yencey : S County - and State of North Carolina as party of the first part, and known
as lessor 8, and B, Iin Carpenter and John Carrell
of Mitchell County and State of North Carolina, party of the second part and known
as lessee.

WITNESSETH, That the part_iesf the first part in consideration of One Dollar in hand received and hereby acknowl-
edged by the lessor_g, and in consideration of the agreements hereinafter contained, on the part of the party of the second
part to be performed, hereby bargains, leases and grants to the party of the second part, and his heirs and assigns, for the
period of five years from the date of this agreement the followmg descrxbed real property, for mining purposes in the County
and State first above written to wit: -

Beginning at the center of the Elmyra Mine 1
thence 400°* Bast, thence 800' Souths; thence 800* West s thence 800' Northg thence 400!

_East,

This lease cannot be sold, sub-let or assigned without the written

consent of the Lessors, their heirs or assigns.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lands to him, for mining purposes, the said lessee and his heirs and assigns for the
aforesaid period of five years in compliance with the condition of this instrument, for the purpose and with the right to dig,
quarry, search, explore for, obtain, and remove any kind of minerals, metals or fossils, and particularly mica, and to conduct
the same to any extent the said party of the second part, the lessee, may desire. And it is hereby agreed between the parties
to this agreement that the party of the second part is to have the use of any unoccupied buildings on said lands for mining
purposes, and that he shall have the right to erect such buildings as he needs to carry on such mining operatins during the
period of this lease, and that the party of the second part shall keep the same in as good condition as when received, unavoid-
able accidents excepted. And it is also agreed by the party of the second part that no unnecessary damage is to be done to
the lands herein leased during the period of this lease and the continuance of said lease, but the said party of the second part
shall have the right to take from said lands leased to the party of the second part any wood or timber the party of the second
part may need to carry on said mining operations or which may be needed to carry on the addition to existing buildings or
to erect new buildings or sheds on said lands. (Timber of high or special market value is excepted and shall not be used by
the lessee.) And it is hereby agreed that the party of the second part, the lessee, is to have right-of-way of ingress and egress

to said mines or land upon which exploration is being conducted. —
AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the party of the second part, the lessee hereby agrees to pay to the said part{@of
the first part, or his or their heirs or assigns, a rental royalty of. 148 on Mica 9 usual and CHStomary

rovalty on other minerals

on the minerals taken and sold from said mines which shall be for the use of the said lands for the aforesaid period of five
years. The said amounts shall be payable on the computation of selling bills on the tenth day of each month covering sales
made during the previous month. Any minerals other than those set forth above which may be taken and sold shall be paid
for and at the usual royalty rate of the minerals taken.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall have the option
to renew this lease and to extend the period of its running for an additional five years from the date of its present termination.
The option shall be exercised by giving formal written notice to the party of the first part or by the continuation of any mining
operations then being conducted. The lessor_S. reserve the right to use the land, or convey the same not conflicting with this
lease, but under any conveyance the terms of this lease must be recognized by the grantee, purchaser, or assigns thereof. And
it is agreed that the lessee may assign this mining lease or any part thereof and that he may sublease.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, is hereby given an
option to purchase all the right, title and interest, legal and equitable to and in the real estate described and set forth in this

lease for a total purchase price of. said purchase price to be paid in full within three years from the date

. of this instrument and it is agreed that all rental royalties paid to the party of the first part shall apply toward and be a
part of the total purchase price above set forth, and that at such time that the total purchase price is paid in the form of roy-
alties or a lump sum payment or a combination of both the party of the first part will execute a special warranty deed to
the party of the second part and that a tender of the remaining purchase price at any time within the next three years shall
entitle the party of the second part to specific performance of this option contract.

BUT IT IS EXPRESS&@&D That unless mineral or fossil material of practical value for mining purposes shall be
found within a period of om the date of this instrument, the lease may be terminated by the lessee at any time
thereafter on thirty days notice to the lessor S . The lessee agrees that during the period of this lease or t ozontmuance of
this lease work in said mines or exploration for new mines within the area leased shall not cease longer than days at any
one time, unavoidable accidents excepted.

.
WITN]‘.‘. ; T first above written. 2~ » °
R R ) 6
Witness: ) 34 (58 - (Seal)
N GQJ flae - : eal
. . (Seal)

U
7 /5‘5 ' (Seal)
P, 8. The mica will be trimmed end worked in Yancey County., All mica shall be weighed:
as it comes from mine and a reccrd kept on seme.






MF-203
(Revised July 1, 1953) . OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN 0

ke J B
WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an: 1nterest in certain

. I AVRNESI A )
property in the State of _ North Carolina , County of __ Yencey , described as

follows:1/ (

__Beginning at the center of the Elmyra Mine located in Yancey Countys thence 400!

Norths thence 400' Easty thence 800' South;g thence 800! Westg thence 800° Northj
thence 400°* East,

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and -

2/ 8am L. Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll doing tusiness as

T BN MNESS,  BaaxCarrokkdtinimgxia, The Elmyre Mining Co.

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-—
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of
the contract, whichever occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

4. Changes and added provisions

Dated this 7 L’ 7&0/ , 19529,
0 A%/% ,/7//’ [sea1]
0)4&3& [s951]
[sea1]

1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.






. RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS‘ o k‘

Repayment by Operator.--a. Certification.--If at any time the Government considers that
a discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration
work, the Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification
shall describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development.

b. Percentage royalty.--The Operator, or his successor in interest, shall .pay to the
Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced. from the land described in Article 2,——(1)
regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the contract until
the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification of discovery or
development, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government,‘without interest, is
fully repaid, whichever occurs first, unless the Government waives its right to a royalty; or (R)
if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
(or other period fixed by the contract) from the date of the contract, or until the total net
amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.
Said royalty shall be a percentage of the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or
other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition of any such productlon, in whatever
form disposed of, including ore, concentrates, or metal, as follows:

(a) One and one-half (1}) percent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(b) One and one-half (14) percent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (#) percent
of such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts
exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such net
amounts.

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1}) percent; on a net amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per tonm,
three and one~half (3%) percent.)

c. Definitions.--As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and
"other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales;
or if not sold, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which ‘and the
place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not disposed
of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage

depletion purposes in income tax determination.

d. Lien for Payment.-~To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government
shall have and is hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any pro-
duction of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully
paid.

e. Notice to Purchasers.--The Operator shall notify any purchaser of the production of
the Government's royalty interest, and shall authorize and direct the purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets; but
failure or refusal by the purchaser to comply shall not relieve the Operator of liability to pay
any royalty falling due.

f. No Obligation to Produce.--This article is not to be construed as imposing any obli-
gation on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production
operations.

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. ) 47318
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MINING LEASE by, 9
State of North Carolina Yancey : Lo — - County:
This indenture made-this 23 day of - _November , 1953,
between B Lo Brigge and wife Eloise Briggs
of Yencey : = County and State of North Carolina as party of the firét part, and known
as lessor 8, and__.__Sam L. Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter end John Carroll
of  Mijtechell County and State of North Carolina, party of the second part and known

as lessee.

WITNESSETH, That the partl@8of the first part in consideration of One Dollar in hand received and hereby acknowl-
edged by the lessor-g., and in consideration of the agreements hereinafter contained, on the part of the party of the second
part to be performed, hereby bargains, leases and grants to the party of the second part, and his heirs and assigns, for the
period of five years from the date of this agreement, the followmg described real property, for mining purposes, in the County
and State first above written to wit:

_mgmmwummshmmmmdiwﬂy;__theme 400' ® rth,

thence 400' Easty thence 800° Souts thence 800! Westg thence 800°' Northg thence 400!
——East,

This lease cannot be sold, sub-let or asesigned without the written consent of the
— Leseors, their heire or sssigns,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lands to him, for mining purposes, the said lessee and his heirs and assigns for the
aforesaid period of five years in compliance with the condition of this instrument, for the purpose and with the right to dig,
quarry, search, explore for, obtain, and remove any kind of minerals, metals or fossils, and particularly mica, and to conduct
the same to any extent the said party of the second part, the lessee, may desire. And it is hereby agreed between the parties
to this agreement that the party of the second part is to have the use of any unoccupied buildings on said lands for mining
purposes, and that he shall have the right to erect such buildings as he needs to carry on such mining operatins during the
period of this lease, and that the party of the second part shall keep the same in as good condition as when received, unavoid-
able accidents excepted. And it is also agreed by the party of the second part that no unnecessary damage is to be done to
the lands herein leased during the period of this lease and the continuance of said lease, but the said party of the second part
shall have the right to take from said lands leased to the party of the second part any wood or timber the party of the second
part may need to carry on said mining operations or which may be needed to carry on the addition to existing buildings or
to erect new buildings or sheds on said lands. (Timber of high or special market value is excepted and shall not be used by
the lessee.) And it is hereby agreed that the party of the second part, the lessee, is to have right-of-way of ingress and egress
to said mines or land upon which exploration is being conducted.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the party of the second ﬁart, the lessee hereby agrees to pay.‘ to the said parfiegof
the first part, or his or their heirs or assigns, a rental royalty of 1/ 8 on Mica, usual and custemary royalty

—___on other minerals,

on the minerals taken and sold from said mines which shall be for the use of the said lands for the aforesaid period of five
years. The said amounts shall be payable on the computation of selling bills on the tenth day of each month covering sales
made during the previous month. Any minerals other than those set forth above which may be taken and sold shall be paid
for and at the usual royalty rate of the minerals taken.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall have the option
to renew this lease and to extend the period of its running for an additional five years from the date of its present termination.
The option shall be exercised by giving formal written notice to the party of the first part or by the continuation of any mining
operations then being conducted. The lessor8_ reserve the right to use the land, or convey the same not conflicting with this
lease, but under any conveyance the terms of this lease must be recognized by the grantee, purchaser, or assigns thereof. And
it is agreed that the lessee may assign this mining lease or any part thereof and that he may sublease.

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED That the lessee, the party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, is hereby given an
option to purchase all the right, title and interest, legal and equitable to and in the real estate described and set forth in this

lease for a total purchase price of , said purchase price to be paid in full within three years from the date
of this instrument and it is agreed that all rental royalties paid to the party of the first part shall apply toward and be a
part of the total purchase price above set forth, and that at such time that the total purchase price is paid in the form of roy-
alties or a lump sum payment or a combination of both, the party of the first part will execute a special warranty deed to
the party of the second part and that a tender of the remaining purchase price at any time within the next three years shall
entitle the party of the second part to specific performance of this option contract.

BUT IT IS EXPRES ED That unless mineral or fossil material of practical value for mining purposes shall be
found within a period of from the date of this instrument, the lease may be terminated by the lessee at any time
thereafter on thirty days notice to the lessor__. The lessee agrees that during the period of this lease or the continuance of

. this lease work in said mines or exploration for new mines within the area leased shall not cease longer than rt%y days at any
one time, unavoidable accidents excepted.

WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Sworn to before me this the 23rd. day Nov., 1953
Witness: ___,ZSLE._L._&:nga (Seal)

G, M, Angel : /8/ Bloise Briggs (Seal)
Notary Republie ‘
My com. expires 4/5/55

Pe S, The mica will be trimmed and worked in Yancey County. All pmica shall be
weigh as it comes from mine and a record kept on same,

(Seal)
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WHEREAS, the undersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has anﬁintqrestxipfﬁertain
‘\_,‘L:@ U‘ R AQ@@
property in the State of North Carolina N , County of Yancey , described as

follows:1/

Beginning at the center of the Elmyra Mine located in Yancey County; thence 400!

Northi thence 400' East; thence 800' South; thence 800' West; thence 800° Northj

thence 400* Bast,

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/_Sem L, Phillips, John Phillips, Lin Carpenter and John Carroll doing btusiness as
s Kerxoaddx MiningxGae The Elmyra Mining Co.

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage.
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

‘1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
_ land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of
the contract, whichever occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

4. Changes and added provisions

1952,

Dated this
.
VU o [Sea]
Crae I

tla g /1:) tec o [Seal]

[Seal]
1/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page _ official records of said county." If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.





. RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS ‘ T

Repayment_by Operator.--a. Certification.—If at any time the Government considers that
a discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration
work, the Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification
shall ‘describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development.

b. Percentage royaliy.--The Operator, or his successor in interest, shall pay to the
Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2,--(1)
regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the contract until
the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification of discovery or
development, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is
fully repaid, whichever occurs first, unless the Government waives its right to a royalty; or ()
if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
(or other period fixed by the contract) from the date of the contract, or until the total net
amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.
Said royalty shall be a percentage of the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or
other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition of any such productlon in whatever
form disposed of, including ore, concentfates, or metal, as follows'

(a) One and one-half (1%) percent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
" ($8.00) per ton.

(b) One and one-half (1%) percent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (4) percent
of such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts
exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such net
amounts.

(For instance: +the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars (35.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1%) percent; on a net amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton,
three and one-half (3%): percent.)

c. Definitions.——As here used, "net smelter returns", '"net concentrator returns", and
"other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales;

or if not sold, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which and the

place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not diSposéd
of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage
depletion purposes in income tax determination. ‘

d. Lien for Payment.--To secure  the payment of its percentage royalty, the Govefnment
shall have and is hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any pro-—
duction of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is extlngulshed by lapse of time or is fully
paid.

e. Notice to Purchasers.--The Operator shall notify any purchaser of the production of
the Government's royalty interest, and shall authorize and direct the purchaser to pay the royalty
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